 PD70224 / PD70210/A EVB Evaluation Board User Guide
PD70224 & PD70210/A EVB
Ideal Diode Bridge
Evaluation Board User Guide
Revision 2.0
PRODUCTION DATA – Information contained in this document is proprietary to
Microsemi and is current as of publication date. This document may not be
modified in any way without the express written consent of Microsemi. Product

Chapter ‎1 About this Guide: Describes the objectives, audience, and organization.
Chapter ‎2 Introduction: Provides an overview about evaluation board’s main functions, features, physical
characteristics, and ordering information.
Chapter ‎3 Physical Description: Provides explanation related to the physical description (switches, jumpers,
connectors).
Chapter ‎4 Electrical Characteristics: Provides electrical characteristics of the evaluation board.
Chapter ‎5 Installation: Provides a description of the installation process.
Chapter ‎6 Schematics: Provides a board schematic diagram.
Chapter ‎7 List of Materials (PD70224 + PD70210): Provides the board’s list of materials.
Chapter 8 List of Materials (PD70224 + PD70210A): Provides‎the‎board’s‎list‎of‎materials.
Chapter ‎9 Board Layout: Provides board Gerber files description for all layers.
1.3 Reference Documents
PD70224 datasheet, catalog number DS_PD70224
PD70210/A datasheet, catalog number DS_PD70210_PD70210A
 PD70224 / PD70210/A EVB Evaluation Board User Guide
Copyright © 2014 Microsemi Page 4
Rev. 2.0 08-Feb-17 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
2 Introduction
Microsemi’s‎PD70224EVB Evaluation Board (see Figure 2) provides designers with the environment needed for
evaluating the performance and implementation of PD applications based on PD70224 and PD70210/A devices.
The board uses a single PD device, PD70210ILD or PD70210AILD, to support the Detection, Class, and Power
Supplying phases on the 2/4 Pairs of the Cat5 cable. Both versions support a standard Twin HDBaseT interface
and compatible to IEEE802.3AT Type 2 interface. The version with PD70210A has wall adapter pin (WA_EN) for
adapter priority. The version with PD70210ILD has instead Power Good signal.
All necessary steps and connection instructions required for installing and operating this board are provided within
this document.
Microsemi’s‎PD70210/A device is part of a family of devices which are targeted for realizing the HDBaseT or multi
802.3at standard PD interface.
High power PD interface devices family includes the following:
Device type Power Capability Integrates PWM Controller
PD70210ILD Twin HDBaseT ports No
PD70210AILD
Twin HDBaseT ports supporting Wall adapter
priority
No
PD70211ILQ
Twin HDBaseT ports supporting Wall adapter
connection
Yes
PD70224ILQ Ideal diode bridge  N/A
PD70210/A
PD front end
RJ45
Data

Figure 2: PD70224EVB / PD70210 Evaluation Board – General View
Figure 3: PD70224EVB / PD70210A Evaluation Board – General View
2.1 Evaluation Boards Ordering Information
Microsemi supplies the following Evaluation Boards:
Ordering Number Description
PD70224 + PD70210 EVB Dual IEEE802.3AT Type 2 PD/ Twin HDBaseT board, based on PD70210
device. Using PD70224 Ideal diode bridge
PD70224 + PD70210A EVB Dual IEEE802.3AT Type 2 PD/ Twin HDBaseT board, based on
PD70210A device. Using PD70224 Ideal diode bridge
2.2 Evaluation Board Features
 Designed to support Data and Spare current using a single PD70210/A device
 Data and Power in RJ45 connector
 Output voltage connector
 Wall adapter connector (on PD70210A version)
 On board Power Good LED indicator (on PD70210 version)
 On board AT detected LED indicator
 On board 4P_AT detected LED indicator
 On board HD detected LED indicator
 PD70224 / PD70210/A EVB Evaluation Board User Guide
Copyright © 2014 Microsemi Page 6
Rev. 2.0 08-Feb-17 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
 On board 4P_HD detected LED indicator
 Evaluation Board working temperature: 0° to +70°C
 RoHS compliant
 PD70224 / PD70210/A EVB Evaluation Board User Guide
Copyright © 2014 Microsemi Page 7
Rev. 2.0 08-Feb-17 Analog Mixed Signal Group
1 Enterprise, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656, USA; Phone (USA): (800) 713-4113, (ROW): (949) 221-7100 Fax: (949) 756-0308
3 Physical Description
3.1 Physical Characteristics
The following table lists the evaluation‎board’s‎physical‎characteristics.‎
Table 1: Physical Characteristics
Parameter Value
Mechanical dimensions in mm 160 x 45 x 19mm (L x W x H)
3.2 Package Contents
Upon opening the Evaluation Board package, verify the following part is included. If it seems damaged, contact
your local representative or Microsemi's headquarters.
Package content for standard shipments is:
PD70224EVB + PD70210/A Evaluation Board
3.3 Connectors
The following sections provide both general and detailed information regarding unit’s connectors.
3.3.1 Connectors Table
 Lists of the Evaluation Board's connectors.